

**No. 03-17-00662-CV**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
AUSTIN, TEXAS

FILED IN  
3rd COURT OF APPEALS  
AUSTIN, TEXAS  
10/30/2017 4:36:31 PM  
JEFFREY D. KYLE  
Clerk

---

**IN RE**  
**ROLANDO PABLOS, SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF**  
**TEXAS, AND KEITH INGRAM, DIRECTOR, TEXAS ELECTIONS**  
**DIVISION OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE,**  
*RELATORS,*

---

Original Proceeding to Cause No. D-1-GN-17-003451  
Pending in the 98th Judicial District Court,  
Travis County, Texas,  
Honorable Tim Sulak, Presiding

---

**RELATORS' REPLY TO REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S RESPONSE TO**  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**  
(Oral Argument Requested)

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY STARR  
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

JAMES E. DAVIS  
Deputy Attorney General for Defense  
Litigation

ANGELA V. COLMENERO  
Division Chief -General Litigation

ESTEBAN S.M. SOTO  
Texas Bar No. 24052284  
Assistant Attorney General  
General Litigation Division  
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Phone (512) 475-4054  
Fax (512) 320-0667  
[esteban.soto@oag.texas.gov](mailto:esteban.soto@oag.texas.gov)  
*ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND TERMS .....	1
Argument.....	3
A. Respondent violated his ministerial duty to decide assigned matters. ....	3
B. Regardless of the amount of time the motion has pending, in this factual scenario, Respondent’s refusal to rule constitutes an abuse of discretion.....	6
C. In this specific scenario, it would be unreasonable to delay a ruling past the date of the temporary injunction hearing. ....	8
D. Delaying the ruling past the date of the temporary injunction hearing would risk conflicting rulings and invalid advisory opinions. ....	13
E. Accepting Plaintiffs’ arguments would create a template for circumventing government entities’ right to an interlocutory appeal.....	14
Prayer .....	16
MANDAMUS CERTIFICATION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abor v. Black</i> , 695 S.W.2d 564 (Tex. 1985).....	13
<i>Bigham v. Dempster</i> , 901 S.W.2d 424 (Tex. 1995).....	13
<i>City of Austin v. L.S. Ranch, Ltd.</i> , 970 S.W.2d 750 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.).....	15
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009).....	13
<i>City of Galveston v. Gray</i> , 93 S.W.3d 587 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, orig. proceeding).....	14, 15
<i>City of Waco v. Tex. Natural Res. Conservation Comm'n</i> , 83 S.W.3d 169 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Curtis v. Gibbs</i> , 511 S.W.2d 263 (Tex. 1974).....	13
<i>In re Aleman</i> , No. 03-15-00390-CV, 2015 Tex. App. LEXIS 8924 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 26, 2015, orig. proceeding).....	6
<i>In re Blakeney</i> , 254 S.W.3d 659 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2008, orig. proceeding).....	8
<i>In re Brown</i> , NO. 03-17-00426-CV, 2017 Tex. App. LEXIS 7769 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 16, 2017, orig. proceeding).....	6
<i>In re First Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-13-00469-CV, 2013 WL 6056665, 2013 Tex. App. LEXIS 13897 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi Nov. 13, 2013, orig. proceeding).....	9, 15
<i>In re Green</i> , NO. 03-16-00092-CV, NO. 03-16-00150-CV, 2016 Tex. App. LEXIS 4033 (Tex. App.—Austin Apr. 19, 2016, orig. proceeding).....	6
<i>In re Halley</i> , No. 03-15-00310-CV, 2015 Tex. App. LEXIS 7188 (Tex. App.—Austin July 14, 2015, orig. proceeding).....	7
<i>In re Hernandez</i> , No. 03-13-00002-CV, 2013 Tex. App. LEXIS 569 (Tex. App.—Austin Jan. 17, 2013, orig. proceeding).....	5, 6
<i>In re U.S. Silica Co.</i> , 157 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. 2005).....	13
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 S.W.3d 152 (Tex. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>In re Urtado</i> , No. 03-15-00710-CV, 2015 Tex. App. LEXIS 11993 (Tex. App.—Austin Nov. 24, 2015, orig. proceeding).....	6

<i>Machete's Chop Shop, Inc. v. Texas Film Comm'n</i> , 483 S.W.3d 272 (Tex. App.—Austin 2016, no pet.).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	14
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep't of Licensing &amp; Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	10
<i>PUC of Tex. v. City of Harlingen</i> , 311 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.) .....	3, 5
<i>Reagan Nat'l Adver. of Austin, Inc. v. Bass</i> , NO. 03-16-00320-CV, 2017 Tex. App. LEXIS 9049 (Tex. App.—Austin Sept. 27, 2017).....	11
<i>Rusk State Hosp. v. Black</i> , 392 S.W.3d 88 (Tex. 2012) .....	14
<i>Stoner v. Massey</i> , 586 S.W.2d 843, 846 (Tex. 1979) .....	2, 7, 9
<i>Univ. Interscholastic League v. Southwest Officials Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 319 S.W.3d 952 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.).....	9
<i>Valley Baptist Med. Ctr. v. Gonzalez</i> , 33 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. 2000).....	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 51.014 .....	15
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 18.005.....	10
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 18.061 .....	10
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 18.066.....	10, 11, 12
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 273.018.....	10
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 552.101.....	10
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 552.3215 .....	10
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN., tit. 2, subtit. G app. B (West 2005) .....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
TEX. CODE JUD. CONDUCT, Canon 3(B)(1) .....	3, 7
TEX. CONST. ART. IV, §§ 1, 22 .....	14
